measured, are classified as AFS securities and stated at cost.  HTM securities are measured at amortised cost,
except for investment in equity holdings in socio-economic entities which is stated at cost.  Impairment losses
arising from AFS and HTM securities are recognised in the current period’s income statements.  Accretion of
discount and amortisation of premium on securities portfolio is allowed and recognised in the current period’s
income statements as interest income.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2006 (continued)

Hong Leong Bank Berhad (97141-X)

138

48 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

 (a) Recognition and measurement of securities portfolio (continued)

   The changes in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively and an analysis of the impact to the
financial results and position of the Group and the Bank are summarised as follows:

   Group   Bank
   Effects   Effects
   from   from
   As changes in  As changes in
   previously accounting As previously accounting As
   reported policies restated reported policies restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  As at 30 June 2005
   Balance sheets
   Securities held at fair
   value through profit
   or loss  - 2,660,197 2,660,197 - 2,660,197 2,660,197
   Available-for-sale
   securities - 2,348,500 2,348,500 - 2,348,500 2,348,500
   Held-to-maturity
   securities - 1,003,385 1,003,385 - 1,003,385 1,003,385
   Other assets 252,741 69,822 322,563 250,395 69,822 320,217
   Deferred tax assets 115,204 (426) 114,778 115,204 (426) 114,778
   Other liabilities (695,178) (84,960) (780,138) (712,946) (84,960) (797,906)
   Income statements
   Non-interest income 339,551 (8,743) 330,808   1,174,427 (8,743) 1,165,684
   Taxation and zakat (202,444) 2,448 (199,996)  (424,262) 2,448 (421,814)
   Profit before taxation
   and zakat 722,178 (8,473) 713,435   1,530,057 (8,743) 1,521,314
   Profit after taxation
   and zakat 519,734 (6,295) 513,439   1,105,795 (6,295) 1,099,500
  As at 30 June 2005
   Statement of
   changes in equity
   Retained profit 1,040,133 (4,181) 1,035,952 1,040,103 (4,181) 1,035,922
   Fair value reserve - 5,279 5,279 - 5,279 5,279
  As at 30 June 2004
  Retained profit 628,305 2,114 630,419 482,566 2,114 484,680
  Fair value reserve - 1,726 1,726 - 1,726 1,726

Statement by Directors
pursuant to Section 169 (15) of the Companies Act, 1965

Statutory Declaration
pursuant to Section 169 (16) of the Companies Act, 1965

2006 Annual Report

139

We, Yvonne Chia and Zulkiflee Hashim, being two of the Directors of Hong Leong Bank Berhad, do hereby state that,
in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 53 to 138 are drawn up so as to give a true
and fair view of:

(a)  the state of affairs of the Group and the Bank as at 30 June 2006 and of the results of their operations for the
year ended on that date; and

(b) the cash flows of the Group and the Bank for the year then ended